Sous peine de rejet, chaque soumissionnaire doit joindre à ses pièces administratives, une caution de soumission acquittée à 
la main et timbrée délivrée par une banque de premier ordre ou une compagnie d’assurance agréée par le Ministère chargé 
des finances et dont la liste figure dans la pièce 11 du DC, d’un montant de 1 600 000 (un million six-cent mille) francs CFA 
TTC, précisant le Maître d’Ouvrage, les conditions d’appel et valable pendant trente (30) jours au-delà de la date de validité 
des offres. Ledit cautionnement doit être accompagné du récépissé de la Caisse de Dépôt et de Consignation (CDEC).

[...]

Under penalty of rejection, each bidder must attach to their administrative documents a hand-paid 

and stamped bid bond, issued by a leading bank or insurance company approved by the Ministry of Finance 

and listed in Exhibit 11 of the DC, at a sum total of FCFA 1 600 000 (One Million Six Hundred Thousand), 

including tax, specifying the Contracting Authority, the conditions of call for tender and valid for Thirty 

(30) Days beyond the validity date of the bids. The said bond must be accompanied by the receipt from the 

‘‘Caisse de Dépôt et de Consignation (CDEC)’’.